
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

34-06 73, LLC, BUD MEDIA, LLC and COORS MEDIA, LLC,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2019-04601**

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

SENECA INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR REARGUMENT OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE
NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS**

WEG & MYERS, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
Federal Plaza, 2nd Floor
52 Duane Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 227-4210
ddantonio@wegandmyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....13

I. SENECA’S MOTION TO REARGUE FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY FACTS OR LAW THAT WERE OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED BY THIS COURT IN ITS JANUARY 28, 2021 DECISION.....13

A. The Standard of Review.....13

B. The Court Correctly Analyzed Applicable Facts.....16

C. The Court Correctly Analyzed Applicable Case Law.....21

 1. The Court Correctly Concluded That Amendment of the Pleadings Was Proper Pursuant to CPLR 3025(c).....22

 2. The Court Did Not Err In Its Analysis of CPLR 203(f).....29

II. SENECA’S MOTION FAILS TO TRIGGER REVIEW BY THE COURT OF APPEALS.....34

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>34-06 73, LLC et al. v. Seneca Insurance Company,</i> 190 A.D.3d 628, 2021 WL 278280 (1st Dept. Jan. 28, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>A-1 Check Cashing Serv. v Goodman,</i> 148 A.D.2d 482 (1st Dept. 1989).....	31
<i>Abrams v. Maryland Casualty Co.,</i> 300 N.Y. 80 (1949).....	31
<i>Albany City Sav. Institution v. Burdick,</i> 87 N.Y. 40 (1881).....	30
<i>Avid Equities, Ltd. v. Commerce and Industry Ins. Co.,</i> 225 A.D.2d 446 (1st Dept. 1996).....	14
<i>Arthur v Homestead Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 78 N.Y. 462 (1879).....	20, 23, 32
<i>Bernstein v. Remington Arms Co.,</i> 18 A.D.2d 910 (2nd Dept. 1963).....	31
<i>Buran v. Coupal,</i> 87 N.Y. 2d 173 (1995).....	31
<i>Chimart Associates v. Paul,</i> 66 N.Y. 2d 570 (1986).....	30
<i>Dinneny v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 295 A.D.2d 797, 744 N.Y.S.2d 74 (3rd Dept. 2002).....	14
<i>Diorio v. City of New York,</i> 202 A.D.2d 625, 609 N.Y.S.2d 304 (2nd Dept. 1994).....	13
<i>Duffy v. Horton Mem. Hosp.,</i> 66 N.Y.2d 473 (1985).....	22
<i>Dunitz v. JLM Consulting Corp.,</i> 22 A.D.3d 455, 803 N.Y.S.2d 653 (2nd Dept. 2005).....	13
<i>Foley v. Roche</i> 68 AD2d 558 (1st Dept. 1979), <i>lv denied</i> 56 N.Y.2d 507.....	13
<i>Fuessel v. Chin,</i> 179 A.D.3d 899 116 N.Y.S.3d 395 (2nd Dept. 2020).....	13

<i>Glus v. Brooklyn East. Term.</i> , 359 U.S. 231, 79 S.Ct. 760 (1959).....	33
<i>General Stencils, Inc. v. Chiappa</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 125 (1966).....	33
<i>Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co. v. United States Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dept. 2007).....	18
<i>Huma v. Patel</i> , 68 A.D.3d 821, 890 N.Y.S.2d 639 (2nd Dept. 2009).....	28
<i>Independent Chem. Corp. v. Puthanpurayil</i> , 165 A.D.3d 578, 87 N.Y.S.3d 164 (1st Dept. 2018).....	13-14
<i>In re Carla Williams v. Board of Ed. of New York</i> , 24 A.D.3d 458 (2nd Dept. 2005).....	15
<i>In re SCM Corp. (Fisher Park Lane Co.)</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 788, 390 N.Y.S.2d 398, 358 N.E.2d 1024 (1976).....	29-30, 34
<i>Jaspar Holdings, LLC v. Gotham Trading Partners #1, LLC</i> , 186 A.D.3d 582 (2d Dept. 2020).....	13-14
<i>Kimso Apartments, LLC v. Gandhi</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 403, 998 N.Y.S.2d 740 (2014).....	25-26
<i>LaSalle Bank N.A. v. Lawrence</i> , 2020 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5131 (2nd Dept. Sept. 23, 2020).....	13
<i>Loomis v. Corinno Corp.</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 18 (1981).....	22
<i>Matter of Steyer</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 990, 521 N.E.2d 429 (1988).....	33
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Ferrell & Myers, Inc.</i> , 26 A.D.3d 191 (1st Dept. 2006).....	14
<i>Niesig v. Team I</i> , 156 A.D.2d 650 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	34-35
<i>People v. Illis</i> , 184 A.D.3d 859, 126 N.Y.S.3d 482 (2nd Dept.. 2020).....	13-14
<i>Tardif v. Hauppauge Off. Park Assoc.</i> , 184 A.D.3d 887, 124 N.Y.S.3d 226 (2nd Dept. 2020).....	13

Thompson–Shepard v. Lido Hall Condominiums,
168 A.D.3d 614 (1st Dept. 2019).....28

Town of Smithtown v. Moore, 11 N.Y.2d 238 (1962).....34-36

Wilson v. Galicia Contracting & Restoration Corp.,10 N.Y.3d 827 (2008)....14

Statutes & Rules

22 NYCRR 1250.16.....13, 34

22 NYCRR 500.22(b)(4).....34

CPLR 203(f).....29-30

CPLR 3025(c).....22-25

CPLR 4404(a).....28
